Welsh Councils had planned for a significant cut in the AEF, when the AEF for 15 of
the 22 Councils actually increased in cash terms.

13.3. Estimating future changes in the AEF is difficult and much will depend on the
performance of the UK economy post Brexit. The UK Government has revised their
fiscal policy and it is no longer a target to clear the UK budget deficit by 2020 but, if
economic growth is lower than anticipated, then this may result in further cuts to the
Welsh Government’s overall budget. The protection that the Welsh Government
gives to other areas of spending compared to local government will also have a
significant impact on the level of future local government settlements.

13.4. Table 9 shows the worst case scenario with significant cuts in the AEF for 2018/19
and 2019/20 and inflation and pay awards increasing quickly (assumed inflation
reaches 3% for the 3 years and pay awards increasing gradually over the 3 year
period from 1.5% to 2.5%).This model assumes that Council Tax will increase by 4%
per annum.

Table 9

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 – 2020/21 (Worst Case Scenario)

 2018/19
£’m

2019/20
£’m

2020/21
£’m

Net Revenue Budget B/F (after
adjusting for use of reserves)

126.16 125.09 124.05

Budget Pressures and Inflation 2.30 2.51 3.38

Revised Budget 128.46 127.60 127.43

Aggregate External Finance (AEF) (90.24) (87.81) (87.81)

Council Tax (34.85) (36.24) (37.69)

Total Funding (125.09) (124.05) (125.50)

Savings Required 3.37 3.55 1.93

13.5. Table 10 shows a more optimistic scenario, where the reduction in AEF for the three
year period is lower (1% in the first two years and no reduction in the third), inflation
rises to 2% and stays at that level for the 3 years and pay awards remain at 1% for
the first two years and rise to 1.5% in 2020/21. Again, the Council Tax rise is
assumed to be 4% per annum.

Page 29

Table 10

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 – 2020/21 (Optimistic Scenario)

 2018/19
£’m

2019/20
£’m

2020/21
£’m

Net Revenue Budget B/F (after
adjusting for use of reserves)

126.16 126.58 127.05